HPV-associated cervical and nasopharyngeal cancer tissues.

2 | MATERIALS AND METHODS

2.1 | Study design and samples

The study was a retrospective cross-sectional design aimed to deter-

mine the expression pattern of AKT, IQGAP1 and MMP16, in HPV-

associated cervical and nasopharyngeal cancer tissues. Four-hundred

and three (403) formalin fixed paraffin embedded (FFPE) cervical and

nasopharyngeal biopsies obtained within the period 2019–2021 were

screened for the study. The biopsies were screened by a Board-

Certified Pathologist to confirm the presence or absence of cancer